GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1051
TO BE ANSWERED ON 26™ JULY, 2023

BENEFICIARIES UNDER PM-GKAY IN MAHARASHTRA

1051. SHRI RANJEETSINGH NAIK NIMBALKAR:
MS. DIYA KUMARI:
SHRI SUNIL BABURAO MENDHE:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION 3ITsTI<AT HTH, @T=N {X grdei+ faa<or 4=t be pleased to state:

(a) the details of beneficiaries under Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna
Yojana (PM-GKAY) in the country especially in the State of Maharashtra
and Punjab including district-wise details since its inception;

(b) the number of beneficiaries registered under PM-GKAY in
Maharashtra and Rajasthan;

(c) the quantum of foodgrains given to each person in a month under the
PM-GKAY scheme in Maharashtra and Rajasthan in 2021-22;

(d) the details of foodgrains allocated to Maharashtra and Rajasthan in
2021-22, in terms of metric tonnes;

(e) the quantity of rice supplied and subsidy given to Maharashtra and
Rajasthan under the scheme, year-wise and phase-wise; and

(f) the details of price at which rice is given to Maharashtra and
Rajasthan under different PDS schemes?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)
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(a) & (b): In view of the pro-poor initiative announced by the Govt. of India
to ameliorate the hardship faced by the poor due to economic disruption
caused by Corona virus, this Department has implemented Pradhan Mantri
Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana (PM-GKAY) in seven (7) phases from April 2020
to December 2022. This Department has allocated additional free-of-cost
foodgrains to all States/UTs for distribution to around 80 Crore National
Food Security Act (NFSA) beneficiaries in the country, including
Maharashtra, Punjab& Rajasthan. Further, since 1% January 2023, the
Government of India has decided to distribute free-of-cost foodgrains to all
NFSA beneficiaries till 31°* December 2023. As conveyed by the concerned
State Government, the district-wise details of NFSA beneficiaries of
Maharashtra, Punjab& Rajasthan are placed at Annexure-l (a, b & c).

(c): During 2021-22, total 5kg of foodgrains per person per month have
been provided free-of-cost to National Food Security Act (NFSA)
beneficiaries in all States/UTs (including Maharashtra and Rajasthan)
under Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana (PM-GKAY).

(d): Details of foodgrains (rice / wheat) allocated to Maharashtra &
Rajasthan in terms of Metric Tones (MT), year-wise& phase-wise manner
under PM-GKAY are attached as Annexure-Ill.

(e): The details of quantity of rice supplied and subsidy released to
Maharashtra and Rajasthan under the PM-GKAY scheme during FY2020-21
to FY2022-23 are attached as Annexure-lll.

(f): Free-of-cost foodgrains have been allocated to all States/UTs under
Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana (PM-GKAY) except the UTs
which have opted for Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT).
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ANNEXURE-I (a)

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a)&(b) OF THE UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.1051 FOR ANSWER ON 26.07.2023 IN THE LOK SABHA

NFSA Beneficiaries in Rajasthan Getting Benefits under PM-GKAY

S.N. District No. of NFSA Beneficiaries

1 Ajmer 15,89,901
2 Alwar 25,16,107
3 Banswara 14,51,966
4 Baran 9,88,269
5 Barmer 18,91,305
6 Bharatpur 15,91,992
7 Bhilwara 15,08,407
8 Bikaner 12,97,330
9 Bundi 7,43,723
10 Chittaurgarh 9,20,883
11 Churu 13,89,314
12 Dausa 11,68,194
13 Dhaulpur 7,74,708
14 Dungarpur 12,14,138
15 Ganganagar 11,52,795
16 Hanumangarh 10,18,924
17 Jaipur 31,46,533
18 Jaisalmer 4,17,718
19 Jalor 12,03,882
20 Jhalawar 10,99,475
21 Jhunjhunun 13,40,610
22 Jodhpur 21,87,031
23 Karauli 9,35,297
24 Kota 9,83,771
25 Nagaur 23,32,306
26 Pali 13,43,196
27 Pratapgarh 6,54,508
28 Rajsamand 8,97,590
29 SawaiMadhopur 8,71,773
30 Sikar 17,48,696
31 Sirohi 7,78,700
32 Tonk 10,00,217
33 Udaipur 23,40,042

Total 4,44,99,301
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ANNEXURE-I (b)

NFSA Beneficiaries in Maharashtra Getting Benefits under PM-GKAY

S. N. Districts Units

1 NANDURBAR 12,52,503
2 DHULE 14,66,107
3 JALGAON 27,42,243
4 BULDANA 17,24,571
5 AKOLA 11,70,306
6 WASHIM 9,42,842
7 AMRAVATI 18,28,142
8 WARDHA 10,86,058
9 NAGPUR 16,71,228
10 NAGPUR 15,59,923
11 BHANDARA 9,62,849
12 GONDIA 10,22,808
13 GADCHIROLI 8,61,425
14 CHANDRAPUR 15,58,782
15 YAVATMAL 18,78,972
16 NANDED 22,26,842
17 HINGOLI 8,42,787
18 PARBHANI 11,61,840
19 JALNA 14,99,990
20 AURANGABAD 22,44,014
21 NASHIK 36,18,942
22 (BRANCH SUPPLY)THANE 6,84,059
23 F REGION, THANE 25,46,773
24 D REGION, SANTACRUZ 8,43,498
25 E Region, Wadala 18,34,234
26 G Region, Kandivali 10,05,264
27 A REGION PAREL 6,27,397
28 RAIGAD-ALIBAG 17,67,649
29 (BRANCH SUPPLY) PUNE 24,42,305
30 BRANCH FOOD DISTRIBUTION, PUNE 11,99,707
31 AHMEDNAGAR 29,21,291
32 BEED 16,34,532
33 LATUR 17,49,930
34 OSMANABAD 11,39,582
35 SOLAPUR 15,91,958
36 BRANCH FOOD DISTRIBUTION, SOLAPUR 4,82,633
37 (BRANCH SUPPLY) SATARA 16,08,710
38 RATNAGIRI 11,25,699
39 SINDHUDURG 6,45,203
40 KOLHAPUR 23,49,442
41 SANGLI 17,32,249
42 PALGHAR 19,21,368

Total 6,51,76,657




ANNEXURE-I (¢)

NUMBER OF BENEFICIARIES OF PUNJAB WHO AVAILED RATION UNDER PMGKAY-1TO 7

S o Beneficiary | Beneficiary | Beneficiary | Beneficiary | Beneficiary | Beneficiary | Beneficiary
District under under under under under under under
N, | Name | PMGKAY- | PMGKAY- | PMGKAY- | PMGKAY- | PMGKAY- | PMGKAY- | PMGKAY-
1 I 111 v \ VI VII

1 | Amritsar 1184299 1200516 1265512 1281519 1295554 1314148 1286176
2 | Bamala 236765 237776 250008 252767 245317 247195 250047
3 | Bathinda 686001 707370 732656 746044 730917 729637 723526
4 | Faridkot 327864 318269 335934 344124 326888 321780 317384
5 gﬁggarh 301053 300833 318355 319453 311414 309766 308792
6 | Fazilka 586238 584767 620164 632006 618740 615362 603382
7 | Ferozepur 542721 559236 577515 589642 592876 530861 535492
8 | Gurdaspur 837633 840406 905299 933108 917062 927554 783551
9 [ Hoshiarpur 731967 721289 752250 767662 745015 746739 724904
10 | Jalandhar 915734 901466 949043 967671 956580 954450 953836
11 | Kapurthala 357635 363239 386145 399986 395861 391971 348266
12 | Ludhiana 1452736 1508995 1607555 1651845 1638531 1629416 1584447
13 | Mansa 388911 396242 408514 405638 393558 390259 394557
14 | Moga 488886 475208 494955 503620 499974 499441 495182
15 | Pathankot 333635 333513 352900 349570 350070 356062 352445
16 | Patiala 823108 840102 882448 896402 883927 879525 885159
17 | Rupnagar 340645 343374 361643 364689 359926 364181 363932
18 | SAS Nagar 401924 402217 420957 431133 418430 418182 413234
19 i;;if_‘lig;a 797718 818847 872200 851722 852285 850776 824136
20 | SBS Nagar 287073 282573 300698 305807 300125 306258 302032
21 Sghli\g“ktsar 512624 532121 540571 550649 541448 537596 531263
22 | Tarn Taran 627437 697385 708631 715475 702184 694973 684593
TOTAL 13162605 | 13365743 | 14043953 | 14260530 | 14076681 | 14016130 | 13666334
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ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO.1051 FOR ANSWER ON 26.07.2023 IN THE LOK SABHA

STATEMENT OF ALLOCATION AND OFFTAKE
UNDER PRADHAN MANTRI GARIB KALYAN ANNA YOJANA (PMGKAY)

(In metric tons)

S. State/UT PMGKAY-I (APRIL 2020- JUNE 2020)
N. Allocation LIFTING
Wheat Rice Total Wheat Rice Total
1 | Maharashtra 0 1050255 1050255 0 876429 876429
2 | Rajasthan 66993 0 66993 669864 0 669864
PMGKAY-II (JULY 2020- NOVEMBER 2020)
1 | Maharashtra 982163 768262 1750425 904252 691152 1595404
2 | Rajasthan 111655 0 111655 1094921 0 1094921
PMGKAY-III (MAY 2021- JUNE2021)
1 | Maharashtra 392865 307305 700170 362581 268055 630635
2 | Rajasthan 440012 0 440012 418876 0 418876
PMGKAY-1V (JULY 2021- NOVEMBER 2021)
1 | Maharashtra 982159 768258 1750416 885169 658385 1543555
2 | Rajasthan 1100031 0 1100031 1053967 0 1053967
PMGKAY-V (DECEMBER 2021- MARCH 2022)
1 | Maharashtra 785727 614606 1400334 687523 553266 1240790
2 | Rajasthan 880025 0 880025 834540 0 834540
PMGKAY-VI (APRIL- SEPTEMBER 2022)
1 | Maharashtra 634036 1466464 2100501 588736 1260027 1848763
2 | Rajasthan 1320037 0 1320037 1183212 0 1183212
PMGKAY VII (OCTOBER-DECEMBER 2022)
1 | Maharashtra 262563 787688 1050250 221876 667887 889763
2 | Rajasthan 660019 0 660019 646561 0 646561
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Annexure-IIT

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO.1051 FOR ANSWER ON 26.07.2023 IN THE LOK SABHA

The details of quantity of rice supplied and subsidy released to Maharashtra and Rajasthan under the
PM-GKAY Scheme

From FCI:

Regions 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

(Quantity in Lakh Metric Ton) and (Subsidy in Crore)

Quantity Subsidy Quantity Subsidy Quantity Subsidy

Maharashtra 1245 4,902 9.74 3,470 15.82 6,102

Raj asthan®
*

Only Wheat was supplied to Rajasthan under PM-GKAY

From Department of Food and Public Distribution:

It is stated that the funds are not allocated State-wise, or Phase-wise. Further, food subsidy released by
DFPD on distribution of the food grains to Maharashtra State under PMGKAY during 2020-21 to 2022-23 is as
under:

Statement indicating the subsidy released to Maharashtra State in last 03 years:

(Rs in crores)

S. No. Name of theState 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1 Maharashtra 981.60 870.45 1298.51

It is also stated that no subsidy has been released directly by DFPD under PMGKAY to Rajasthan State, as
Rajasthan is a non-DCP state.

ksfekokk




